

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.10929 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Office Note |
|--------|------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1.     | 23.04.2026 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri N. Sai Phanindra Kumar, learned Counsel appearing for the Writ Petitioner and Sri P. Vengal Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporation</p> <p>2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is directed to take out urgent Personal Notice in respect of the Unofficial Respondent No.3 within three days from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within three days thereafter.</p> <p>3. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder.</p> <p>4. It is clarified that Unofficial Respondent No.3 may carry on with the construction of the building, if he so desires, at his own risk and cost, and he shall not claim any equities later.</p> <p>5. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is directed to furnish a copy of this Order to Unofficial Respondent No.3 along with Personal Notice.</p> <p>6. List on 29.06.2026.</p> <p>_____<br/><b>GRKP, J</b></p> <p>DSV</p> |             |

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|